well-established techniques can measure the diffusion coefficient
through the mucus layer [51,52]. These setups can measure the diffusion
coefficient for different particles in terms of size, surface modification,
and various mucus models. Given the diffusion coefficient and mucus
rheology, the approach provided can predict penetration through the
mucus layer in the entire intestine.

The in-silico study of drug uptake through the intestine is a multi
scale problem and needs to consider several mechanisms. Initially, an
available digestion model should be solved to calculate the drug’s
availability and concentration in the small intestine [53,54]. Then, the
hydrodynamics of flow on the lumen side of the intestine and available

Fig. 10. Average fluxes within the mucus channel (i.e., average over numerical
cells within the mucus layer) over time for convective and diffusive mecha
nisms. Fluxes are presented in normalized form using the maximum flux
magnitude of 4.05 × 10− 11 [mole/sec]).

Table 5
Values of convective and diffusive fluxes in simulations with partial and full
contact scenarios.

Convective
Flux (%)

Diffusive
Flux (%)

Partial
contact

Effect of Herschel
Bulkley parameters

Case1 23.77 76.23
Case2 6.88 93.12
Case3 3.97 96.03

Effect of the diffusion
coefficient

− 25%
Diff

71.81 28.19

Diff
(ref)

76.20 23.77

+25%
Diff

79.07 20.93

Full
contact

Effect of Herschel
Bulkley parameters

Case1 97.00 3.00
Case2 84.00 16.00
Case3 77.00 33.00

Effect of diffusion
coefficient

− 25%
Diff

97.84 2.16

Diff
(ref)

97.21 2.79

+25%
Diff

96.67 3.33

Fig. 11. Sum of concentration along the epithelial surface (lower boundary condition). a) concentration versus time for three different drugs. b) concentration versus
time for particles with 50 and 200 nm sizes and PEG-modified particles.

M. Valibeknejad et al.

Journal of Drug Delivery Science and Technology 86 (2023) 104752

9

models for mixing considering factors such as contraction, peristalsis,
and the effect of villi should be addressed [55–58]. At this stage, we have
the particle concentration and flow velocity (shear stress) at the inter
face of the lumen and mucus. Our research can be applied to model the
fluid flow and penetration through the mucus layer. The next step in
volves considering diffusion through the epithelial layer and absorption
into the blood vessels.

5. Conclusions

Numerical simulation complemented the findings from wet lab
experimental tests examining mucus barrier function and permeability.